CITY OF SMITHS GROVE

106 South Main Street • P.O. Box 114 Smiths Grove, Kentucky 42171

PHONE: (502) 563-4014 • FAX: (502) 563-4014

CITY CLERK
DOROTHY J. NEAL

MAYOR
JAMES R. GILLEY

CITY COMMISSIONERS
BILL HARDY, JR.
BILLY M. COOKE
SHIRLEY MARTIN
DONALD LACY

CITY OF SMITHS GROVE ORDINANCE #98-1 910.3 APPROVING AN AGREEMENT TO AMEND THE ESTABLISHMENT OF THE JOINT CITY-COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION OF WARREN COUNTY AND THE JOINT CITY-COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

WHEREAS, the cities of Bowling Green, Plum Springs, Smiths Grove, and Woodburn, Kentucky and Warren County, Kentucky have in the past participated in a joint planning program to assist and promote the orderly development of their cities and county; and,

WHEREAS, the Cities of Bowling Green, Plum Springs, Smiths Grove, Woodburn, and Oakland, Kentucky and Warren County, Kentucky desire to modify the existing planning unit and enter into an Agreement describing the boundaries of the area involved and containing all details necessary for the establishment and administration of the planning unit in regard to planning commission organization, preparation of plans, and aids to plan implementation and method of appropriation and financial support; and,

WHEREAS, said Agreement is to be adopted as an ordinance by the Legislative bodies which are parties to the Agreement and filed in the Office of the Warren County Clerk, all pursuant ot KRS 100.127.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF SMITHS GROVE, KENTUCKY:

- 1. That the attached Agreement to amend the establishment of the Joint City-County Planning Commission of Warren County and the Joint City-County Board of Adjustments is hereby approved and adopted as if copied in full and Mayor James Gilley is hereby authorized to execute the Agreement on behalf of the City of Smiths Grove, Kentucky following execution by all other parties thereto.
- 2. This ordinance is adopted pursuant of KRS 83A.060 in that it was introduced on January 26, 1998, and given final reading on February 23, 1998, and said ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after signature, recordation, publication in summary pursuant to KRS Chapter 424 and after being duly adopted by Ordinance by the cities of Bowling Green, Woodburn, Oakland, and PLum Springs and the Fiscal Court of Warren County, Kentucky.

APPROVED:

James R. Gilley, Mayor

first reading; 1-21-98

Second reading: 2-23-98

Dorothy J. Neal. City Clerk